

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

RECORD NO. 000000

---

GALEN M. BAUGHMAN,

Appellant,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Appellee.

---

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS AND DELEGATE PATRICK A. HOPE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR APPEAL

---

David B. Smith  
Vice-Chair, Amicus Committee  
NACDL  
108 North Alfred Street, 1st Floor  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 548-8911  
[dbs@davidbsmithpllc.com](mailto:dbs@davidbsmithpllc.com)

Joshua D. Greenberg  
Counsel of Record (*pro hac vice* pending)  
The Josh Greenberg Law Firm PLLC  
1717 K Street, NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 422-0809  
[josh@joshgreenberglawfirm.com](mailto:josh@joshgreenberglawfirm.com)

November 9, 2020

*Counsel for Amici Curiae NACDL  
and Delegate Patrick A. Hope*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT .....6

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT VIOLATED VIRGINIA LAW AND DUE  
PROCESS BY ALLOWING THE COMMONWEALTH TO EXPERT-  
SHOP AND ADMITTING ONLY ITS SECOND, ILLEGALLY  
OBTAINED EXPERT OPINION.....9

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT VIOLATED VIRGINIA LAW AND DUE  
PROCESS BY ARBITRARILY PRECLUDING MR. BAUGHMAN  
FROM PRESENTING TESTIMONY BY DR. GRAVERS AND DR.  
KRUEGER IN HIS DEFENSE AT TRIAL .....15

CONCLUSION.....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	6, 7
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985). ....	15
<i>Barr v. Town &amp; Country Properties, Inc.</i> , 240 Va. 292, 396 S.E.2d 672 (1990) .....	9
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976) .....	8
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	6
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	6
<i>Harvey v. Commonwealth</i> , 297 Va. 403, 829 S.E.2d 534 (2019) .....	13
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	6
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	9, 13
<i>Hood v. Commonwealth</i> , 280 Va. 526, 701 S.E.2d 421 (2010) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>In re Wilputte S.</i> , 100 P.3d 929 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004) .....	13, 14
<i>Jenkins v. Director of Virginia Center for Behavioral Rehabilitation</i> , 271 Va. 4, 624 S.E.2d 453 (2006). ....	7, 9, 10, 15
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	3, 4, 19
<i>Miles v. Commonwealth</i> , 272 Va. 302, 634 S.E.2d 330 (2006), <i>on reh’g</i> , 274 Va. 1, 645 S.E.2d 924 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988).....	9

*Shivaee v. Commonwealth*,  
270 Va. 112, 613 S.E.2d 570 (2005). .....8

*Townes v. Commonwealth*,  
269 Va. 234, 609 S.E.2d 1 (2005) ..... *passim*

*Vitek v. Jones*, 445 U.S. 480 (1980)..... 6, 7, 8, 15

*Wolff v. McDonnell*, 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....8

*Zinerman v. Burch*, 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....7

**Statutes**

Va. Code Ann. § 37.2-900 .....12

Va. Code Ann. § 37.2-902 .....12

Va. Code Ann. § 37.2-904 ..... *passim*

Va. Code Ann. § 37.2-906 ..... 16, 17

Va. Code Ann. § 37.2-907 ..... 16, 18, 19

**Other Authorities**

*Patrick Hope column: Virginia’s sexually violent predator laws have gone too far*,  
The Richmond Times-Dispatch,  
[https://richmond.com/opinion/columnists/patrick-hope-column-virginia-s-sexually-violent-predator-laws-have-gone-too-far/article\\_0ef3ae10-fc80-5eca-b905-ab1c051c553d.html](https://richmond.com/opinion/columnists/patrick-hope-column-virginia-s-sexually-violent-predator-laws-have-gone-too-far/article_0ef3ae10-fc80-5eca-b905-ab1c051c553d.html) (Sept. 29, 2019). .....2
